






Page I ofl

81212007

Notification List ofProperty Owners

N067-004

Label # Address

3 Property Owners Notified

Owner

1

2

3

1722 ROUTH

2623 ROSS

2700 FLORA

BILLINGSLEY ARTS

ROSS AVENUE ASSOC LTD PS

DALLAS BLACK DANCE THEATR

Thursday, August 02, 200 7
: . - . '- - , ;



,. --' "

./

Q
~.o /

: ~ . : .

-""-: ~

. : ~.... .~~

,/ ':to

' ::, -
.~ /
\

' . , \.....

./

/

" , " - ..

---- ---.v"

.....
.. ....-

·0' ....

...~« ~ .

N067-004

Map no :

Case no : _

AREA OF NOTIFICATION

NUMBER OF PROPERTY
OWNERS NOTIFIED

STREET NAME CHANGE NOTIFICATION

®

DA TE: 81212007 BY : ao



 



REVISED AGENDA ITEM # 37

KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Development

AGENDA DATE: September 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2, 14

DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation

CMO: Ramon F. Miguez, P.E., 670-3308

MAPSCO: 45K L P Q
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the contract with Northern Pipeline Construction Company for 
the construction of streetscape improvements on Field Street from Wood Street to 
Pacific Avenue, Ervay Street from Young Street to Pacific Avenue, St. Paul Street from 
Young Street to Bryan Street, and Harwood Street from Young Street to Bryan Street 
for the Dallas City Center TIF District to provide for revised quantities and costs for the 
streetscape items,  pedestrian lighting, street furniture, tree/paver grates and art 
component - $44,025, from $2,780,691 to $2,824,716 - Financing: City TIF Center TIF 
District Funds 

BACKGROUND

City Council authorized a contract with Northern Pipeline Construction Company for the 
construction of pedestrian amenities along five streets which includes, Field Street from 
Wood Street to Pacific Avenue; Akard Street from Young Street to Jackson Street and 
Elm Street to Bryan Street; Ervay Street from Young Street to Pacific Avenue; St. Paul 
Street from Young Street to Bryan Street, and Harwood Street from Young Street to 
Bryan Street.  

This action will authorize Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Northern Pipeline 
Construction Company to provide a revision to the pedestrian lighting required by 
ONCOR, provide additional trees, grates, irrigation systems and street furniture not 
included in the original scope of the contract.  

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design March 1999
Completed Design May 2003
Began Construction September 2003
Complete Construction September 2007



Agenda Date 09/12/2007 - page 2

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized a professional services contract on February 24, 1999, by Resolution No. 
99-0731. 

Authorized a construction contract with Northern Pipeline Construction Company on 
June 25, 2003, by Resolution No. 03-1898. 

FISCAL INFORMATION

City Center TIF District Funds - $44,024.40

Construction $2,780,691.00
   Change Order No. 1 (this action) $     44,024.40

Total Project Cost $2,824,715.40

Original Estimate:  PBW - $3,500,000

         Council District    Amount

    2  $  4,402.44
14 $39,621.96

Total $44,024.20

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

Northern Pipeline Construction Company

Hispanic Female 0 Hispanic-Male 17
African-American Female 0 African-American Male 10
Other Female 0 Other Male   0
White Female 1 White Male 14

OWNER(S)

Northern Pipeline Construction Company

M.J. Kemper, CEO



Agenda Date 09/12/2007 - page 3

MAP

Attached.



GOOD FAITH EFFORT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize an increase in the contract with Northern Pipeline Construction 
Company for the construction of streetscape improvements on Field Street from Wood 
Street to Pacific Avenue, Ervay Street from Young Street to Pacific Avenue, St. Paul 
Street from Young Street to Bryan Street, and Harwood Street from Young Street to 
Bryan Street for the Dallas City Center TIF District to provide for revised quantities and 
costs for the streetscape items, pedestrian lighting, street furniture, tree/paver grates 
and art component - $44,025, from $2,780,691 to $2,824,716 - Financing: City TIF 
Center District Funds

Northern Pipeline Construction Company is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the 
"Good Faith Effort" documentation, and proposes to use the following sub-contractors.

PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction
_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent

Local contracts    $44,024.40 100.00%
Non-local contracts $0.00 0.00%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL THIS ACTION $44,024.40 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent

American Striping WFDB33170Y0807 $489.50 1.11%
--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Local $489.50 1.11%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None

TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date

Amount Percent Amount Percent

African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $601,639.00 21.30%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $489.50 1.11% $482,692.00 17.09%

----------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

          Total $489.50 1.11% $1,084,331.00 38.39%



Dallas City Center TIF District
Streetscape Improvements

Field, Ervay, St. Paul & Harwood Streets
....- 1Il!!IIMII!IIlI!IlIIII~.

[Mapsco 45K,L,p,a}



 



COUNCIL CHAMBER

September 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas has made funds available through the City Center Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) District Funding; and,

WHEREAS, the City Center Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District funding is for the 
purpose of urban revitalization in the downtown core area; and,

WHEREAS, this contract proposal meets the objectives of the City Center TIF District 
goals, in accordance with Ordinance Number 2303 adopted on February 12, 1997; and,

WHEREAS, on February 24, 1999, Resolution No. 99-0731 authorized a professional 
services contract for basic services; and, 

WHEREAS, on June 23, 1999, Resolution No. 99-2150 authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 for additional transportation analysis services; and, 

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2002, Resolution No. 02-3587 authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 2 for design revisions, construction phase changes, and design for 
pedestrian light standards; and,

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2003, Resolution No. 03-1335 authorized construction of 
streetscape improvements on Akard Street from Young Street to Bryan Street 
(excluding Bell Plaza) for the Dallas City Center TIF District; and,

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2003, Resolution No. 03-1558 authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 3 for professional services to provide for the expansion of design to the 
North and South Linkage Streets from the Transit Mall to Ross Avenue for the Dallas 
City Center TIF District; and, 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2003, Council authorized a construction contract with Northern 
Pipeline Construction Company for the construction of streetscape improvements on 
Field Street from Wood Street to Pacific Avenue, Ervay Street from Young Street to 
Pacific Avenue, St. Paul Street from Young Street to Bryan Street, and Harwood Street 
from Young Street to Bryan Street for the Dallas City Center TIF District in the amount 
of $2,780,691.

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize an increase in the contract with Northern 
Pipeline Construction Company for the construction of streetscape improvements to 
provide a revision to the pedestrian lighting required by ONCOR, provide additional 
trees, grates, irrigation systems and street furniture for the Dallas City Center TIF 
Streetscape project not included in the original scope of the contract.  



COUNCIL CHAMBER

September 12, 2007

Now, Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the contract with 
Northern Pipeline Construction Company for the construction of streetscape 
improvements on Field Street from Wood Street to Pacific Avenue, Ervay Street from 
Young Street to Pacific Avenue, St. Paul Street from Young Street to Bryan Street, and 
Harwood Street from Young Street to Bryan Street for the Dallas City Center TIF District 
to provide revised quantities and costs for the streetscape items,  pedestrian lighting, 
street furniture, tree/paver grates and art component in an amount not to exceed 
$44,024.40. 

Section 2.  That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

City Center TIF District Fund
Fund 0035, Agency ECO, Unit Q021, Act. TCCN
Obj. 4420, Job #PB001160, PD DEVQ021I134-02
Vendor #335435, in an amount not to exceed $44,024.40

Section 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Agenda Coordinator, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Modesta Pena, OCMC, Room 307
Development Services, 2CN



REVISED AGENDA ITEM # 52

KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Development

AGENDA DATE: September 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14

DEPARTMENT: Office of Economic Development

CMO: A. C. Gonzalez, 671-8925

MAPSCO: 45 L Q
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an amendment to Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the development 
agreement with Forest City previously approved on June 13, 2007, Resolution No. 
07-1821, Section 2B, Subsection (b) in Section 2 of Resolution No. 07-1821, previously 
approved on June 13, 2007 to (1) clarify that Forest City shall initiate a due diligence 
process on the Atmos Complex and advise the City by December 31, 2007, of their 
future intentions regarding redevelopment of the property; (2) and provide a timetable, 
including a construction schedule and completion date for the Atmos Complex if Forest 
City decides to go forward with such redevelopment and, further, (3) that if Forest City 
decides not to go forward with such redevelopment at that time, then Forest City 
maintains its election currently described in Section 3.03 of the Development 
Agreement pertaining to ownership, payments and reversion of the Atmos Complex until 
October 31, 2009 - Financing: No cost consideration to the City 

BACKGROUND

On June 13, 2007, City Council approved the following: authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 2 to the development agreement among the City of Dallas, the 
Downtown Dallas Development Authority (DDDA), FC Merc Complex, L.P., FC 
Continental Complex, L.P., FC Atmos, Inc., FC Lessee (collectively Forest City) to 
extend the completion date of the Continental Building from October 3, 2009 to June 3, 
2011. and, in In consideration for the extension and without affecting existing conditions 
and penalties of the development agreement for delaying development of the Atmos 
Complex, Forest City shall agree to (1) delay the first TIF payment from completion of 
environmental remediation to start of construction on the Continental Building as 
evidenced by execution of the construction contract; (2) initiate a due diligence process 
on the Atmos Complex and advise the City by December 31, 2007, of their future 
intentions regarding redevelopment of the property; (3) provide a timetable, including a 
construction schedule and completion date for the Atmos Complex if the decision is 
made to go forward with such redevelopment; and (4) make available for use by the 
City, at the option of the City, the ground floor of the Continental Building after Forest 
City vacates the premises of their temporary offices.



Agenda Date 09/12/2007 - page 2

BACKGROUND (continued)

The intent of the June 13, 2007 City Council item pertaining to the Atmos Complex is 
described above in (2) and (3).

Subsection (b) in Section 2 2B of Resolution No 07-1821, the resolution, however, does 
not clearly state provide that Forest City maintains its election to terminate its ownership 
and convey the Atmos Complex to, or at the direction of, City until October 31, 2009, 
should Forest City decide not to go forward with the redevelopment of the Atmos 
Complex by December 31, 2007. reversion and penalty clauses of the original 
agreement remain in place under the amended agreement. This City Council item 
clarifies the language contained within Subsection (b) in Section 2 of Resolution No. 
07-1821. intended result of the parties’ negotiations.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On December 8, 2004, the City Council adopted the revised Public/Private Partnership 
Guidelines and Criteria governing tax abatement agreements and other incentive 
programs, including infrastructure cost participation, development fee rebates, public 
improvement districts, and tax increment financing districts by Resolution No. 04-3462.

On June 8, 2005, the City Council authorized the establishment of the Downtown 
Connection TIF District to promote development and redevelopment in the Uptown and 
Downtown areas through the use of tax increment financing by Ordinance No. 26020.

On June 8, 2005, the City Council authorized sponsoring the DDDA as a local 
government corporation to promote the City, including the development of the 
geographic areas of the City included within the City Center TIF District and the 
Downtown Connection TIF District and authorize the City Manager to file the DDDA 
articles of incorporation with the Secretary of State by Resolution No. 05-1755.

On August 29, 2005, the City Council authorized (1) the Downtown Connection Tax 
Increment Financing District Project Plan and Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan     (the 
“Project and Financing Plan”) by Ordinance No. 26096 and (2) a development 
agreement among the City of Dallas, DDDA and Forest City, to provide for the funding 
of environmental remediation, demolition, facade improvements, and grants for the 
development and redevelopment of the Mercantile Complex, the Continental Building 
and the Atmos Complex and design work for the Main Street Gardens Park in the 
Downtown Connection TIF District by Resolution No. 05-2545.

On March 8, 2006, the City Council authorized (1) the issuance and sale of up to 
$51,000,000 in Downtown Dallas Development Authority Contract Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds for the Mercantile project improvements, (2) approval of the Preliminary 
Official Statement, Trust Indenture and Bond Resolution; and (3) enacting other 
provisions in connection therewith by Resolution No. 06-0873.



Agenda Date 09/12/2007 - page 3

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) (continued)

On April 12, 2006, the City Council authorized the re-adoption of the Public/Private 
Partnership Program Guidelines and Criteria for Non-Residential Projects, governing tax 
abatement agreements and other city incentives intended to promote private 
investment, tax base growth and job creation.

On August 9, 2006, the City Council authorized a Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the 
development agreement with the DDDA and FC Merc Complex, L.P., FC Continental 
Complex, L.P., FC Atmos, Inc., and FC Lessee (collectively Forest City) to revise the 
provisions of Section 1.02 thereby consenting to Forest City's acquisition of the fee 
interest in the ground lease parcel in lieu of condemnation and directing the DDDA to 
reprogram the $2,500,000 in bond proceeds that have been earmarked for 
condemnation to other programs in furtherance of the implementation of the Downtown 
Connection TIF District project and financing plan by Resolution No. 06-2065.

On June 13, 2007, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the 
development agreement among the City of Dallas, the Downtown Dallas Development 
Authority (DDDA), FC Merc Complex, L.P., FC Continental Complex, L.P., FC Atmos, 
Inc., FC Lessee (collectively Forest City) to extend the completion date of the 
Continental Building by Resolution No. 07-1821.

On August 22, 2007, this item was deferred by Councilmember Angela Hunt.

FISCAL INFORMATION

No cost consideration to the City

OWNER DEVELOPER

Forest City Forest City

Albert Ratner, Chairman of the Board David Levey, Executive
For Residential Development



 



COUNCIL CHAMBER

September 12, 2007

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2005, the City Council authorized the Downtown Connection 
Tax Increment Financing District Project Plan and Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan 
(the "Project and Financing Plan”) by Ordinance No. 26096; and

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2005, the City Council authorized a development agreement 
among the City of Dallas, the Downtown Dallas Development Authority (the DDDA) and 
Forest City, as defined herein, to provide for the funding of environmental remediation, 
demolition, facade improvements, and grants for the development and redevelopment 
of the Mercantile Complex at 1704 Main Street, 1802 Main Street, 1808 Main Street and 
1807 Commerce Street, the Continental Building at 1810 Commerce Street, and the 
Atmos Complex at 1815 Wood Street, 1915 Wood Street, 301 S. Harwood, and 1900 
Jackson, and design work for the Main Street Gardens Park bounded by Main, Street 
Paul, Commerce and Harwood in Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Eleven 
(Downtown Connection TIF District) by Resolution No. 05-2545; and

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2005, the City Council authorized acquisition, including the 
exercise of the right of eminent domain, if such becomes necessary, from Susan Diggle 
Horton individually and as trustee of the trust created under the will of Sue Ragland 
Diggle, deceased; Alphonse Ragland, III; CSR Ventures, Ltd.; LTR Ventures #2, Ltd.; 
and Alphonso Ragland, III, Cruger S. Ragland and Lila Ragland Brown, as trustees of 
the trust created under the will of Portia Ragland McIver, deceased; of approximately 
10,000 square feet of land located near the intersection of Commerce and St. Paul 
Streets for the Mercantile Block Redevelopment Project in Tax Increment Financing 
Reinvestment Zone Number Eleven (Downtown Connection TIF District) by Resolution 
No. 05-3196; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2006, the City Council authorized (1) the issuance and sale of 
up to $51,000,000 in the Downtown Dallas Development Authority Contract Tax 
Increment Revenue Bonds for the Mercantile project improvements, (2) approval of the 
Preliminary Official Statement, Trust Indenture and Bond Resolution; and (3) enacting 
other provisions in connection therewith by Resolution No. 06-0873; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2006, the City Council authorized the re-adoption of the 
Public/Private Partnership Program Guidelines and Criteria for Non-Residential 
Projects, pursuant to the Property Redevelopment and Tax Abatement Act (V.T.C.A., 
Tax code, Chapter 312), governing tax abatement agreements and other city incentives 
intended to promote private investment, tax base growth and job creation; and



COUNCIL CHAMBER

September 12, 2007

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2006, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement 
No. 1 to the development agreement among the City of Dallas, the DDDA, and FC Merc 
Complex, L.P., FC Continental Complex, L.P., FC Atmos, Inc., and FC Lessee 
(collectively Forest City) to revise the provisions of Section 1.02 thereby consenting to 
Forest City's acquisition of the fee interest in the ground lease parcel in lieu of 
condemnation and directing the DDDA to reprogram the $2,500,000 in bond proceeds 
that have been earmarked for condemnation to other programs in furtherance of the 
implementation of the Downtown Connection TIF District project and financing plan by 
Resolution No. 06-2065; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2007, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 to the development agreement among the City of Dallas, the Downtown Dallas 
Development Authority (DDDA), FC Merc Complex, L.P., FC Continental Complex, L.P., 
FC Atmos, Inc., FC Lessee (collectively Forest City) to extend the completion date of 
the Continental Building by Resolution No. 07-1821.

NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That The City Manager, upon approval as to the form by the City Attorney is 
hereby authorized to amend Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the development 
agreement with Forest City previously approved on June 13, 2007, by Resolution No. 
07-1821, Section 2B, Subsection (b) in Section 2 of Resolution No. 07-1821, previously 
approved on June 13, 2007, is hereby amended to  (1) clarify that Forest City shall 
initiate a due diligence process on the Atmos Complex and advise the City by 
December 31, 2007, of their future intentions regarding redevelopment of the property; 
(2) and provide a timetable, including a construction schedule and completion date for 
the Atmos Complex if Forest City decides to go forward with such redevelopment and, 
further, (3) that if Forest City decides not to go forward with such redevelopment at that 
time, that then Forest City maintains its election to thereafter terminate its ownership, 
pay any unpaid portion of the $750,000 and convey currently described in Section 3.03 
of the Development Agreement pertaining to ownership, payment and reversion of the 
Atmos Complex to, or at the direction of, City until December 31, 2009 October 31, 
2009.

Section 2. That Resolution No. 07-1821 approved on June 13, 2007, shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Office of Economic Development – Tenna Kirk, 5CS
Office of Economic Development – Dorcy Clark, 2CN
City Attorney's Office - Barbara Martinez




